

No. 12-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE,
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS
NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HOWARD W. GOLDSTEIN

Counsel of Record

SAMUEL P. GRONER

FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,

SHRIVER & JACOBSON, LLP

One New York Plaza

New York, New York 10004

(212) 859-8000

howard.goldstein

@friedfrank.com

STEVEN M. FREEMAN

LAUREN A. JONES

SETH M. MARNIN

MIRIAM L. ZEIDMAN

ANTI DEFAMATION LEAGUE

605 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10158

(212) 885-7700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Anti-Defamation League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

I. EXPOSURE TO A DIVERSE ACADEMIC COMMUNITY SERVES CRITICAL SOCIETAL NEEDS, BUT PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS MAY NOT VIOLATE CORE EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES TO ACHIEVE DIVERSITY.....5

A. DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION ENHANCES THE EDUCATIONAL EXPERIENCE FOR ALL STUDENTS AND BETTER PREPARES THEM FOR THE WORLD5

B. PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS MAY NOT VIOLATE CORE EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES TO ACHIEVE DIVERSITY9

II. “CONSIDERATION” OF RACE AND “PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT” ON THE BASIS OF RACE ARE DISTINCT CONCEPTS WHICH SHOULD NOT BE CONFLATED11

A. THERE IS A DISTINCTION BETWEEN THE CONSIDERATION OF RACE AS ONE FACTOR IN A HOLISTIC REVIEW OF A STUDENT’S APPLICATION AND THE CONFERRAL OF PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT ON THE BASIS OF RACE12

B. PROPOSAL 2 CAN BE INTERPRETED AS BANNING PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT BASED ON RACE, RATHER THAN AS BANNING ALL CONSIDERATION OF RACE IN ADMISSIONS DECISIONS17

III. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE COURT READS PROPOSAL 2 TO ENTRENCH IN THE STATE CONSTITUTION A BAN ON ANY CONSIDERATION OF RACE, IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	23
<i>Bishop v. Linkway Stores, Inc.</i> , 655 S.W.2d 426 (Ark. 1983)	19 n.9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1754 (2013)	21
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010)	23
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	21 n.10
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Michigan</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 17, 18
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Michigan</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013)	5, 11 n.6, 15, 22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	5, 21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	24
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17 n.8, 19 n.9
<i>Lee v. Nyquist</i> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 402 U.S. 935 (1971)	24
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	16 n.7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 72 P.3d 151 (Wash. 2003)	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	8, 21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	passim
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	23-24
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	16 n.7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	17 n.8
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	21 n.10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	24
STATE CONSTITUTION	
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 26.....	12, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Teresa A. Bingman & Daniel M. Levy, <i>More Fair to Whom?: Winners and Losers Post Proposal 2</i> , 91 MICH. B.J. 24 (Jan. 2012)	15
Kimberle Crenshaw, <i>Playing Race Cards: Constructing A Pro-Active Defense of Affirmative Action</i> , 16 NAT'L BLACK L.J. 196 (1999-2000)	20
Patricia Gurin, et al., <i>Diversity and Higher Education: Theory and Impact on Educational Outcomes</i> , 72 HARV. EDUC. REV. 330 (2002)	7-8
Kathryn A. McDermott, <i>Diversity or Desegregation? Implications of Arguments for Diversity in K-12 and Higher Education</i> , 15 EDUC. POLICY 452 (2001)	7
Jeffrey F. Milem, <i>The Educational Benefits of Diversity: Evidence from Multiple Sectors</i> , in COMPELLING INTEREST: EXAMINING THE EVIDENCE ON RACIAL DYNAMICS IN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES Chapter 5-11 (Mitchell Chang, et al. eds., 2003)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> 195 (2012)	20
Kimberly West-Faulcon, <i>The River Runs Dry: When Title VI Trumps State Anti- Affirmative Action Laws</i> , 157 U. PA. L. REV. 1075 (2009).....	20
American Council on Education, <i>On the Importance of Diversity in Higher Education</i> , http://www.acenet.edu/Documents/ BoardDiversityStatement-June2012.pdf	6
Notice of State Proposals for November 7, 2006 General Election, http://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/ ED-138_State_Prop_11- 06_174276_7.pdf	18
